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SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
February 13, 2012 Hearing Room B 
1:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Mark Hass, Chair 

Sen. Frank Morse, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Lee Beyer 
Sen. Larry George 
Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 
 Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 1566 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 1555 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 1554 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:05:47 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Hass 
 
1:06:05 PM SB 1566 - Public Hearing 
1:06:13 PM Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 
1:07:07 PM {Exhibit} 1: Senate President Peter Courtney, Senate District 11 
1:15:29 PM Chair Hass 
1:15:39 PM President Courtney 
1:15:54 PM Sen. George 
1:16:11 PM Chair Hass 
1:16:13 PM President Courtney 
1:16:20 PM Sen. George 
1:17:11 PM Chair Hass 
1:17:19 PM {Exhibit} 2: Ryan Mann, Policy Advisor, Office of the Senate President 
1:19:07 PM Vicki McConnell, Director, Oregon Department of Geology and Mineral 

Industries (DOGAMI) 
1:22:30 PM Chair Hass 
1:22:39 PM McConnell 
1:22:56 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
1:23:14 PM McConnell 
1:23:41 PM {Exhibit} 3: Brigadier General Mike Caldwell, Deputy Director, Oregon 

Military Department; Interim Director, Oregon Department of Emergency 
Management 

1:25:47 PM Autumn Wilburn, Oregon Department of Education 
1:26:45 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 
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testimony: 
1:26:46 PM {Exhibit} 4: Oregon PTA 
 
1:26:48 PM SB 1566 - Work Session 
1:26:56 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES -1 AMENDMENTS 
1:27:12 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:27:15 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
1:27:18 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES SB 1566 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
1:27:29 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:27:32 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
1:27:53 PM CARRIER: SEN. COURTNEY WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE 

FLOOR 
 
1:28:03 PM SB 1555 - Public Hearing 
1:28:17 PM Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 
1:28:28 PM {Exhibit} 5: Sen. Joanne Verger, Senate District 5 
1:30:26 PM Sen. Jason Atkinson, Senate District 2; board member, The Protectors 
1:33:36 PM Chair Hass 
1:33:55 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
1:34:07 PM Madeliene Klingele, student, Lakeridge High School 
1:36:49 PM Chair Hass 
1:37:27 PM Aryana Trams, member, anti-bullying campaign, Lincoln High School 
1:38:09 PM Alexis Taylor, member, anti-bullying campaign, Lincoln High School 
1:38:50 PM Max Lehman, member anti-bullying campaign, Lincoln High School 
1:39:33 PM Taylor 
1:39:59 PM Trams 
1:40:10 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
1:42:11 PM Sen. Verger 
1:43:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: Jim Hanson, school psychologist, Lincoln High School; Oregon 

School Psychologists Association 
1:47:14 PM Chair Hass 
1:47:20 PM Sen. Verger 
1:48:19 PM Chair Hass 
1:48:58 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
1:48:59 PM {Exhibit} 7: Maura Roche, Basic Rights Oregon 
1:49:00 PM {Exhibit} 8: Oregon Education Association 
1:49:01 PM {Exhibit} 9: Lori Sattenspiel, Oregon School Boards Association 
 
1:49:02 PM SB 1555 - Work Session 
1:49:17 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES SB 1555 DO PASS 
1:49:43 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
1:49:45 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
1:49:48 PM CARRIER: SEN. VERGER WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
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1:50:03 PM SB 1554 - Public Hearing 
1:50:17 PM Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 
1:50:51 PM {Exhibit} 10: Sen. Joanne Verger, Senate District 5 
1:54:03 PM Sen. Jason Atkinson, Senate District 2 
2:00:02 PM Sen. Brian Boquist, Senate District 12 
2:05:22 PM Sen. Verger 
2:07:14 PM Chair Hass 
2:07:36 PM {Exhibit} 11: Shirley Lomax, Social Science Methods Instructor, Western 

Oregon University 
2:13:41 PM {Exhibit} 12: Karen Rouse, Social Studies and Language Arts Teacher, 

West Sylvan Middle School 
2:17:28 PM {Exhibit} 13: Judith Lowery, retired teacher, Silverton School District 
2:22:41 PM {Exhibit} 14: Chair Hass 
2:23:22 PM Lowery 
2:23:49 PM Lomax 
2:25:54 PM Rouse 
2:27:21 PM Sen. Beyer 
2:28:22 PM Lomax 
2:29:13 PM Lowery 
2:30:49 PM Lomax 
2:31:49 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
2:32:36 PM Rouse 
2:33:56 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
2:34:35 PM Rouse 
2:35:31 PM Lowery 
2:36:28 PM Lomax 
2:36:58 PM Chair Hass 
2:37:58 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
2:38:09 PM Rouse 
2:38:23 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:38:46 PM {Exhibit} 15: Donna Bleiler 
2:38:51 PM {Exhibit} 16: Marilyn Cover, Executive Director, Classroom Law Project 
2:38:52 PM {Exhibit} 17: David Williams, Director, Portland Public Schools 
2:38:55 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Hass 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:07:07 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 1566, written testimony, Senate President Peter Courtney, 
2 pp 

1:17:19 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 1566, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
1:23:41 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 1566, SRGP Status Report – Award Reimbursement 

Summary, Mike Caldwell, 1 p 
1:26:46 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 1566, written testimony, Oregon PTA, 1 p 
1:28:28 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 1555, written testimony, Sen. Joanne Verger, 1 p 
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1:43:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 1555, written testimony, Jim Hanson, 2 pp 
1:48:59 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 1555, written testimony, Maura Roche, 1 p 
1:49:00 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 1555, written testimony, Oregon Education Association, 1 p 
1:49:01 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 1555, written testimony, Lori Sattenspiel, 18 pp 
1:50:51 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 1554, written testimony, Sen. Joanne Verger, 1 p 
2:07:36 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 1554, written testimony, Shirley Lomax, 4 pp 
2:13:41 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 1554, written testimony, Karen Rouse, 2 pp 
2:17:28 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 1554, Oregon Geographic Alliance Policy Statement on 

incorporating “Oregon Studies” into the Oregon Social Studies Curriculum, 
Judith Lowery, 1 p 

2:22:41 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 1554, written testimony and Oregon Geographic 
Alliance/Oregon Council for the Social Studies Policy Statement on 
incorporating “Oregon Studies” into the Oregon Social Studies Curriculum, 
Sarah Segal, 3 pp 

2:38:46 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 1554, written testimony, Donna Bleiler, 1 p 
2:38:51 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 1554, written testimony, Marilyn Cover, 1 p 
2:38:52 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 1554, written testimony, David Williams, 1 p 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

 


